

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AURARIA STUDENT HOUSING AT THE REGENCY, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAMPUS VILLAGE APARTMENTS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
(JUDGE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE ON THE LACK OF JURISDICTION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

SHARIS A. POZEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Attorneys

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530
202-514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS NOT COLLATERALLY APPEALABLE.....	5
A. The Collateral Order Doctrine Is Narrow.	5
B. An Order Denying a Motion To Dismiss an Antitrust Claim Under the State Action Doctrine of <i>Parker v. Brown</i> Is Not Collateral.....	8
1. State action issues are not completely separate from the antitrust merits.	10
2. State action determinations are not effectively unreviewable on appeal from a final judgment.	13
3. Appellant’s arguments in support of jurisdiction are not persuasive.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acoustic Systems, Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17, 21
<i>Allright Colorado, Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 937 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 98 (1991), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1082 (1992)	17
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	6
<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	9
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	9, 18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	6
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	10, 13
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	6, 7, 11, 19, 21
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	7
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	6
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	18

<i>Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 885 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kay Electric Cooperative v. City of Newkirk, Oklahoma</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1107 (2012)	8, 15, 17
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	13
<i>Lopez v. Behles (In re American Ready Mix, Inc.)</i> , 14 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 818 (1994).....	5
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4, 20
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	10
<i>Mesa Oil, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	13, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	22
<i>Mohawk v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	6, 7, 8, 19, 21
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom. NATSO</i> , <i>Inc. v. 3 Girls Enters., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1004 (2012).....	16
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20, 22
<i>South Carolina State Board of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1165 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 964 (1999).....	17, 18, 21

<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	7, 8, 21
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , No. 11-1984 (6th Cir. Feb. 23, 2012), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (March 20, 2012).....	1
<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3045 (2011).....	7, 19, 21
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	11, 13
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimomra v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 948 (1997).....	8, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C.:

§ 2.....	2
§ 29(a).....	16, 19

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291	5, 6, 19
§ 1292(a)(1)	16
§ 1292(b).....	19
§ 1292(e).....	8
§ 2071	8

42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
------------------------	----

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)..... 1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)..... 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Fundamentals of
Antitrust Law* § 2.04b (4th ed. 2011)..... 11
